
 

 

CITY OF WINTERS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS  

FOR 

 

Street Rehab SB1 19-20 Project 

CITY OF WINTERS PROJECT  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BID OPENING:   Tuesday, April 7, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. 



 

SECTION 00040 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 

1. Sealed proposals will be received by the Public Works Department, City of Winters, 318 
First St. Winters, CA until April 7, 2020 at 2:00 p.m.  

For Street Rehab SB1 19-20 Project 

 

2. Bids are required for the entire work as described below. 

 The work, in general to be done under this contract consists of; crack seal, slurry seal, spot 
repair and some grind and pave. Approximately 424,500 sqft of streets. Plans are available 
upon request at city hall. Please supply line item costs of material and labor. 

The City of Winters Construction Specifications (2016) may be obtained on the City of 
Winters website at http://www.cityofwinters.org/pdf/_Winters-Std-Specs.pdf 

3. No bid will be considered unless it is made on the blank forms incorporated in the Contract 
Document, and unless it is accompanied by a Proposal Guarantee in the form of cash, bid 
bond, or certified check, or a cashier’s check made payable to the City of Winters in an 
amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the bid amount.  Each bidder must be licensed as 
required by law. 

4. Each proposal shall be submitted in a sealed envelope bearing the title of the work and the 
name of the bidder. 

5. Bidders are hereby notified that pursuant to Section 1770 et seq. of the Labor Code of the 
State of California, the Director of Industrial Relations of the State of California has 
ascertained the general prevailing rate of hourly wages and rates for legal holidays and 
overtime work in the locality where this work is to be performed, for each craft or type of 
worker or mechanic needed to execute the contract which will be awarded the successful 
bidder.  The prevailing rates are available at the State of California, Department of Industrial 
Relations web site http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlsr/PWD/.  

6. PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION:   

The bidder and all subcontractors listed on the Designation of Subcontractors form as 
required by the provisions of §4100 et seq of the Public Contract Code shall be registered 
with the State of California Department of Industrial Relations as a Public Works Contractor 
prior to the time and date that bid proposals are due. 
 
All 2nd and lower tier subcontractors working on the project shall be registered with the 
Department of Industrial Relations as a Public Works Contractor prior to working on the 
project. 
 
Contractors and subcontractors may register with the Department of Industrial Relations 
online at 
https://efiling.dir.ca.gov/PWCR/ActionServlet?action=displayPWCRegistrationForm 
 

7. Submittal of a signed bid shall be evidence that the bidder has obtained this information and 
that the bid is based on any changes contained therein. 



 

8. It shall be mandatory upon the bidder to whom the contract is awarded, and upon any 
subcontractor under him, to pay not less than the said specified rates to all laborers, workers, 
and mechanics employed by them in the execution of the contract. 

9. Notice is hereby given that all bidders may be required to furnish a sworn statement of their 
financial responsibility, technical ability and experience before award is made to any 
particular bidder. 

10. The successful bidder will be required to furnish two surety bonds: one for Faithful 
Performance and the other for Labor and Materials.  Each bond is to be executed in a sum 
equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price.  Bonds shall be secured from a 
surety company acceptable to the City of Winters. The successful bidder will be required to 
obtain a business license from the City of Winters and pay related fees. 

11. The City of Winters reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to waive any informalities or 
minor irregularities in a bid. 

12. PRE-BID CONFERENCE has been scheduled for Thursday, April 2, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. at 
the downstairs conference room at city hall, to discuss issues pertaining to the project and 
answer any contractor questions that may arise. Attendance is recommended but not required.  

13. The contractor shall possess a Class A license. 

14. The Engineer’s estimate of probable construction cost is $390,000. 

15. The Project is to be completed no later than June 30, 2020.  
 

DATE:  
 
________________________ 
Tracy Jensen, City Clerk 



 

 


